

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

PLANNED PARENTHOOD ARIZONA,
INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KRISTIN MAYES, Attorney General of
the State of Arizona, et al.,

Defendants/Appellees,

and

ERIC HAZELRIGG, M.D., as guardian
ad litem of all Arizona unborn infants;
DENNIS McGRANE, Yavapai County
Attorney,

Intervenors/Appellees.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0005-PR

Court of Appeals
Division Two
No. 2 CA-CV 2022-0116

Pima County Superior Court
No. C127867

INTERVENORS/APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS

Kevin H. Theriot (No. 030446)
Jacob P. Warner (No. 033894)
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
15100 N. 90th Street
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
ktheriot@adflegal.org
jwarner@adflegal.org

John J. Bursch*
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (616) 450-4235
jbursch@adflegal.org

*Attorneys for Eric Hazelrigg, M.D., intervenor and guardian ad litem of
all Arizona unborn infants and Dennis McGrane, intervenor*

**Admitted pro hac vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. A.R.S. § 13-3603 unambiguously applies to physicians.	2
II. Title 36 reaffirms A.R.S. § 13-3603.	3
A. <i>Amici</i> disregard Title 36 construction directives.....	3
B. Title 36 allows nothing that A.R.S. § 13-3603 restricts.	8
C. A.R.S. § 13-3603 applies alongside Title 36.....	11
D. Other statutes support reaffirming A.R.S. § 13-3603.	15
E. Harmonization is improper.	18
III. A.R.S. § 13-3603 satisfies due process.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chung Fook v. White</i> , 264 U.S. 443 (1924)	15
<i>Columbus Life Insurance Company v. Wilmington Trust, N.A.</i> , 532 P.3d 757 (Ariz. 2023)	2
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	14, 15
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	14
<i>Glazer v. State</i> , 244 Ariz. 612 (2018)	18
<i>Hightower v. State</i> , 62 Ariz. 351 (1945)	2
<i>Jacobson v. Florida Secretary of State</i> , 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Matthews v. Industrial Commission of Arizona</i> , 520 P.3d 168 (Ariz. 2022)	2
<i>Metropolis Theater Company v. City of Chicago</i> , 228 U.S. 61 (1913)	14
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 237 Ariz. 119 (2015)	17
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	1

<i>Schatz v. Allen Matkins Leck Gamble & Mallory LLP</i> , 198 P.3d 1109 (Cal. 2009)	4, 19
<i>Seila L. LLC v. CFPB</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)	6, 7
<i>Southern Arizona Home Builders Association v. Town of Marana</i> , 522 P.3d 671 (Ariz. 2023)	passim
<i>State ex rel. Arizona Department of Revenue v. Tunkey</i> , 524 P.3d 812 (Ariz. 2023)	3, 9, 18, 19
<i>State Tax Commission v. Television Services, Inc.</i> , 108 Ariz. 236 (1972)	15
<i>State v. Boozer</i> , 80 Ariz. 8 (1955)	2
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 174 Ariz. 131 (1992)	20
<i>State v. Montano</i> , 204 Ariz. 413 (2003)	20
<i>State v. Murphy</i> , 113 Ariz. 416 (1976)	20
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 170 Ariz. 233 (1992)	2
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 220 Ariz. 563 (2009)	20
<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1970 (2021)	6
<i>United States v. Tackett</i> , 113 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 1997)	4

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023)	20
<i>UNUM Life Insurance Company of America v. Craig</i> , 200 Ariz. 327 (2001)	18
<i>Welch v. Cochise County Board of Supervisors</i> , 251 Ariz. 519 (2021)	4, 5
<i>Wood v. United States</i> , 41 U.S. 342 (1842)	4, 19

Statutes

A.R.S. § 1-214.....	7
A.R.S. § 13-105.....	2
A.R.S. § 36-2158.....	12
A.R.S. § 36-2164.....	4, 5
A.R.S. 36-2161	11

Other Authorities

1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 427 (2d ed. 1858).....	14
Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	2, 14, 15, 18
Jonathan F. Mitchell, <i>The Writ-of-Erasure Fallacy</i> , 104 Va. L. Rev. 933 (2018)	6, 7
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Enacted Purposes Canon</i> , 105 Iowa L. Rev. 283 (2019).....	3
Michael S. Fried, <i>A Theory of Scrivener’s Error</i> , 52 Rutgers L. Rev. 589 (2000)	14

Parth Shah et al., <i>Informed Consent</i> , National Library of Medicine (June 5, 2023)	12
<i>Publication 17</i> , Internal Revenue Service (2022)	11
<i>Repeal of Statute</i> , Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)	4
<i>Repeal</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	4
<i>Right</i> , Ballentine’s Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)	5
<i>Right</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)	5
<i>Unlawful</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	6
<i>Unlawful</i> , Cornell Law School, Legal Information Institute	6
